
DWDM OADM Passive Filter   
ISP (Indoor Use) 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Product Description: 
  
ISP DWDM Optical Add/Drop Module with the  
following options: 
 

• Full Spectrum Pass Through (1260-1635nm) 
• Test Ports 
• UPC/APC Connectors 
• Industrial Temperature Hardened 

 
 
Product Ordering Information 
 

O

O = OADM

D T R I

D = DWDM

Channel Count

Spacing:
1 = 100GHz
2 = 200GHz
5 = 50GHz

Form Factor:
XH = LGXH (Half Width)
XS = LGXS (Single Width)
XD = LGXD (Double Width)
1U = 1RU (19’’)

Connectors:
LU = LC/UPC
LA = LC/APC
SU = SC/UPC
SA = SC/APC
MA = MDC/APC
00 = None

Features (as needed):
T = Transmit Test Port
R = Receive Test Port
I = I-Temp (-40 to 85°C Range)

*Configuration:
AO = Add Only
DO = Drop Only
AD* = Add & Drop
1F* = Add/Drop, same fiber
2F* = Dual Add/Drop
EW* = Drop & Add East/West

*NOTES:
AD (Add to one fiber, drop from another fiber)
1F (Add to and drop from a single fiber)
2F (Add to and drop from one fiber, add to and drop from another fiber)
EW (Drop from West and add to East, Drop from East and add to West)

Pass Through Allowance:
F = Full Spectrum (1260-1635nm)
U = Upper Spectrum (1420-1635nm)

Add/Drop Channels:
List the channels being Added and/or Dropped.
NOTE: If added channels differ from Dropped 
channels, precede Added with “A” and 
Dropped with “D”  (Ex: A21_23 / D22_24)
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Part Number / Description Examples 
 

Part Number Description 

OD12-2F-F-XSLU-TRI-21_22 
OADM DWDM, 100GHz, 2-Channel, Dual Add/Drop, Full Spectrum 
(includes C-Band), Single LGX, LC-UPC, with Transmit Test, 
Receive Test, I-Temp, Add and Drop Channels 21 & 22 

OD11-AD-F-XSLA-TR-23 
OADM DWDM, 100GHz, 1-Channel, Add & Drop, Full Spectrum 
(includes C-Band), Single LGX, LC-APC, with Transmit Test, 
Receive Test, Add and Drop Channel 23 

OD18-2F-F-XDLU-TRI-28_35 
OADM DWDM, 100GHz, 8-Channel, Dual Add/Drop, Full Spectrum 
(includes C-Band), Double-width LGX, LC-UPC, with Transmit Test, 
Receive Test, I-Temp, Add and Drop Channels 28 thru 35 

 
 
 

 
Optical Characteristics 
 

Parameter Value Unit 
DWDM Passband @ -0.5dB  λc +- 0.125 nm 
 1-CH 2-CH 4-CH 8-CH  
DWDM Passband Insertion Loss @ -0.5dB 
                                                     (IN→ DROP, ADD→ OUT) < 1.5 < 2.0 < 2.5 < 3.0 dB 

Upper Spectrum Pass Through Insertion Loss @ -0.5dB 
                                                     (IN→ DROP, ADD→ OUT) < 2.0 < 2.5 < 3.0 < 4.0 dB 

Full Spectrum Pass Through Insertion Loss @ -0.5dB 
             (IN→OUT @ Ch14-Ch62 excluding channels used) < 2.5 < 3.0 < 3.5 < 4.5 dB 

                        (IN→OUT @ 1260-1520nm & 1570-1635nm) < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 dB 
DWDM Uniformity --- < 1.0 < 1.2 < 1.5 dB 
DWDM Passband Ripple @ -0.5dB  < 0.5   dB 
Adjacent Isolation  > 30   nm 
Non-Adjacent Isolation  > 40   dB 
DWDM Directivity  > 50   dB 
Return Loss  > 45   dB 
Polarization Dependent Loss  < 0.2   dB 
Polarization Mode Dispersion  < 0.2   dB 
IL Thermal Stability  < 0.005   dB/°C 
Wavelength Thermal Stability  < 0.001   nm/°C 
Maximum Input Power  300 / 24.8   mW/dBm 
Operating Temperature (Indoor)  0 to 70   °C 
Operating Humidity    5 to 95   %RH 
Tensile Strength/Pull Strength 
(up to 10 seconds max) 

 > 203   N 

Fiber Type (all ports)  SMF -28e (G.657 .A1) 
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Filter Optical Design 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 Channel DWDM Add/Drop Design Example 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2-Channel Drop & 2-Channel Add Design 
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Filter Physical Design 
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      2-Channel OADM External Design (mm) 
(P/N OD12-2F-F-XSLU-TRI-21_22 shown) 

 
 
 

 
AD

D
 D

RO
P A

D
D DRO

P

8CH OADM

--
--

C29
C30

C31
C28

11
8 12

9.
2

58

29.2

10
1.

2

156

D
RO

P AD
D

 D
RO

P A
D

D

AD
D

 D
RO

P A
D

D DRO
P

C32
D

RO
P AD

D

AD
D

 D
RO

P

D
RO

P AD
D

IN
RxTP

IN
RxTP

AD
D

 D
RO

P
C28

--
--

D
RO

P AD
D

TxTP
O

U
T

AD
D

 D
RO

P
TxTP

O
U

T
C31

C29
C30

D
RO

P AD
D

 D
RO

P A
D

D

AD
D

 D
RO

P A
D

D DRO
P

C33
C34

D
RO

P AD
D

AD
D

 D
RO

P
C35

----
-- --

A B

 
 

8-Channel OADM External Design (mm) 
(P/N OD18-2F-F-XDLU-TRI-28_35 shown) 
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